the use of foreign currency borrowings to hedge the net asset investment. The Group has also entered into forward exchange contracts to
hedge the foreign currency exposure of its overseas subsidiaries. These have the effect of increasing foreign currency denominated debt
and reducing sterling debt. The forward exchange contract terms run for periods up to one year. The Group has a policy of hedging between
50% and 100% foreign currency denominated net assets. At 31 December 2007 81% (2006: 78%) of the Group’s exposure to US dollar
assets were hedged, 71% (2006: 92%) of the exposure to Canadian dollar assets, nil% (2006: 89%) of the exposure to Australian dollar
assets and 97% (2006: 94%) of the exposure to Euro assets.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. This would affect the Group’s profit before tax and translation reserve. The effect on
the translation reserve represents the movement in the translated value of the foreign currency denominated loans and forward contracts.
These movements would be offset by a corresponding movement in the translated value of the Group’s overseas net investments.

2007 2006

Effect Effect on Effect Effect on
Strengthening/ on profit translation on profit translation
(weakening) in before tax reserve before tax reserve

As at 31 December currency £m £m £m £m

US dollar 10% – (19.9) – (17.4)
Euro 10% – (87.2) – (41.4)
Canadian dollar 10% – (8.8) – (9.8)
Australian dollar 10% – – – (2.6)

US dollar (10)% – 19.9 – 17.4
Euro (10)% – 87.2 – 41.4
Canadian dollar (10)% – 8.8 – 9.8
Australian dollar (10)% – – – 2.6

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on both interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities. It is the Group’s policy to maintain
an appropriate balance between fixed and floating interest rates on borrowings in order to provide certainty as to the level of interest expense
in the short term and to reduce the year on year impact of interest rate fluctuations over the medium term. Interest on the Group’s floating
interest rate debt is based on LIBOR or EURIBOR and, to achieve the above objectives, the Group has entered into a series of interest
rate swaps that have the effect of converting floating rate debt to fixed rate debt. The net effect of these transactions was that as at